CONTRACT RENEWAL
(RE: Internet Connectivity Subscription)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Contract Renewal (Re: Internet Connectivity Subscription),
entered and executed between:

The ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING COUNCIL, a government
instrumentality created under Republic Act No. 9160, also
known as the Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2001, as amended,
represented by its Executive Director, ATTY. MATTHEW M.
DAVID, with office address at Room 507, EDPC Building,
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas Complex, Roxas Boulevard, Manila,
hereinafter, referred to as the "AMLC";

-and -

The PLDT INC. represented by its First Vice President and
Sector Head of Enterprise Revenue Group i, MR. VICTOR Y.
TRIA, with office address at Ramon Cojuangco Bldg., Makati
Ave., Makati City referred to as the “Internet Service Provider”,

(Each a “Party” and collectively the "Parties”)
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties have an existing Contract for the
Procurement One Year Internet Subscription Services with P.O. No. 2022-
07-013 dated 20 July 2022 for the internet services in the following sites:
Manila site - 200 Mbps, Quezon City site — 50 Mbps, Lease Line
Connection between Manila and Quezon City — 100 Mbps;,

WHEREAS, the said One Year Internet Subscription Services has
expired on 31 August 2023;

WHEREAS, the contract with the Internet Service Provider was
extended twice: first from 01 September 2023 to 30 November 2023, and
second from 01 December 2023 to 29 February 2024. The second
extension was terminated effective on 31 December 2024, upon the
effectivity of the Contract Renewal from 01 January 2024 to 30 June 2024,

Pagelof5

W
&



which was further extended for two months, from 01 July 2024 to 3]
August 2024,

WHEREAS, access to internet services is essential, indispensable
and necessary to the day-to-day operations of the AMLC to ensure
continuous discharge of its mandate;

WHEREAS, the original contract was awarded in accordance with
the provisions of Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the
Government Procurement Reform Act, and its 2016 Revised
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR}, and other relevant issuances.

WHEREAS, the AMLC has authorized the procurement of the
project “Subscription of Internet Services” under Item No. 33 of the AMLC
Annual Procurement Plan (APP) for FY 2024;

WHEREAS, the internet connectivity subscription is a regular and
recurring service as defined under Section 31 of Government
Procurement Policy Board Resolution No. 06-2022, dated 12 September
2022 entitled the Guidelines on Renewal of Regular and Recurring
Services considering that it has repeatedly been procured by the AMLC
at least in the last three (3) years.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing
premises, the Parties hereto agree and stipulate the following:

1. Renewal of Contract

11.  The Parties agree to renew the contract of the Internet
Connectivity Subscription under the same terms and
conditions, as herein prescribed as follows:

111.  Internet Connection Service for AMLC Manila up to
200Mpbs;

11.2. Internet Connection Service for AMLC Quezon City up
to 50Mbps;

113. Leased Line Connection between AMLC Manila and
Quezon City up to 100Mbps; and

11.4. Inclusive of Static /29 Public IP Address.

12. The Internet Subscription Services Contract with P.O. No.

2022-07-013 dated 20 July 2022 is made an integral part of
this document.

Page 2 of 5

N



2. Renewal Cost

Renewal of contract of the Internet Subscription costs shall be in
the total amount not to exceed Php250,216.00.00 for the whole
duration of the contract. This amount has been established based
on the understanding that it includes all costs, as well as any tax
obligation that may be imposed on the Internet Service Provider.

The breakdown are as follows:

Description Monthly

Recurring

Charge (VAT Contract Coverage
Inc.)
Manila Php150,416.00
{200Mbps)
Quezon City Php44,800.00 01 September 2024 to 30
(150Mbps) September 2024
Leased Line Php55,000.00 P
(200Mbps)
Total Cost Php250,216.00
3. Duration, Termination and Amendment

31 This Renewal Contract shall be valid for a period of month (1)
month, starting 01 September 2024 and ending on 30
September, renewable at the option of the AMLC, subject to
the execution of another Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have sighed this
Contract Renewal (Re: Internet Connectivity Subscription).

-

MI/\TI'HEW M. DAVID VICTOR &TRIA
Executive Director, AMLGy Authorized Representative
Manila, Philippines PLDT, Inc.
Date: Date: _#iy_T0, UJ»/

Page 3 of 5

{

¥



SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

MUICA _AIFUY A~ S LOBES smhtyfy  AMNTIVE v,

Witness for AMLC Witness for PLDT Inc.

Page 4 of 5



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines }
City of Manila } S.S.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in Manila, Philippines, personally

appeared:
MATTHEW M. DAVID | BSP ID No. 0019 Manila City
VICTOR Y. TRIA Pafr.pof‘)' No. PEF94830A DFA NCR South

known to me to be the same person who executed the above
CONTRACT (RE: Second Contract Renewal! of Internet Connectivity
Subscription) and who acknowledged that the same is their voluntary
act and deed. | further certify that this document consists of five (5)
pages, including this page, and that the parties and their instrumental
witness have signed their names on every page of this document.

AUG 3 0 2024

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL this day of 2024

in__ QUEZON C|Philippines.

Doc. No. _Q[;

Page No. :

Book No. A’gﬁ; . /w/
Series of 2024. &ﬁ/
ATTY. CONCEPCION P. VILLARENA
Notary Public for Quezon City
Unfil Decemner 31, 2025
PTR No. 5565783 / january 4, 2024 Q.C.
IBP No. 39983¢ / jan, (4, 2024 ] ©).C.
Roll No. 30457 7 05-09-1540
MCLE VII-0006994 / 09/21/2021
Adm. Matter No. NP-021 (2024-2025)

Page 50of 5



